

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2026

Amar Mahipati Bhosale

... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. D.V. Sutar a/w. Ms. Shruti Ghodake & Ms. Reshma Adnaik i/b. Ms. Rakshita Shinde for the Petitioner.

Mr. Siddheshwar B. Kalel, A.G.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Abhijit M. Adagule for the Respondent Nos.3, 10, 11 & 12.

Coram : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI &
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.

Date : 23rd February 2026.

PER COURT :

1. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner undertakes to remove office objections within two weeks.
2. Learned A.G.P, on instructions, submits that so far the inquiry is not initiated, however he will take further instructions from the Chief Engineer as well as the State Government, as to whether the inquiry initiated or not.
3. Respondent No.5 shall personally remain present before this Court on the next date.
4. Stand over to 9th March 2026.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.]