

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.1 2026

Amar Mahipati Bhosale ...Petitioner

Vs

The State Of Maharashtra Thr.
Principal Secretary Dept. Of
Rural Dev. And Water Con. And Ors. ...Respondents

D. V. Sutar (Through VC), Shruti Ghodela i/b. R. R. Shinde, Advocate for petitioner.

Mr. S. B. Kalel, AGP for respondents-State.

**Coram : Madhav J. Jamdar &
Pravin S. Patil, JJ.**

Date : March 9, 2026.

P. C. :

- 1.** Pursuant to the order dated 23rd February 2026, the learned AGP tenders an affidavit of respondent no. 5. A copy of the same has been given to the learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner in Court.
- 2.** Accordingly, at the request of the learned Advocate for the petitioner, stand over to **16th March 2026.**
- 3.** Respondent no. 5 is personally present in Court and shall remain present in Court as and when directed by this Court.

[Pravin S. Patil, J.]

[Madhav J. Jamdar, J.]